CITY OF HUNTINGBURG, INDIANA
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-2 |

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-35
TO ADJUST RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE ELECTRIC UTILITIY
TO REFLECT THE REPEAL OF THE UTILITY RECEIPTS TAX
BY HEA 1002-2022

WHEREAS, the current schedule of rates and charges for use of and services rendered by
the municipally owned electric utility were established by Ordinance No. 2013-35 adopted
December 12, 2013, and include the recovery of the Indiana Utility Receipts Tax heretofore
imposed by I.C. 6-2.3 ef seq.; and

WHEREAS, by HEA 1002-2022, the Indiana General Assembly has repealed the Indiana
Utility Receipts Tax, and has mandated that every utility whose rates and charges include the
recovery of the Indiana Utility Receipts Tax, adjust its rates and charges to reflect the repeal of
said tax; and

WHEREAS, the City has retained O. W. Krohn & Associates, CPA to calculate the rate
adjustment necessary to remove the amount of the Utility Receipts Tax from City’s municipally
owned electric utility rates and charges; and

WHEREAS, the adjustment to the rates and charges necessary to remove recovery of the
Utility Receipts Tax has been calculated by O. W. Krohn & Associates, CPA, and is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of
Huntingburg, Indiana, as follows:

Section 1.  The schedule of rates and charges for use of and services rendered by the
municipally owned electric utility established by Ordinance No. 2013-35 adopted December 12,
2013, is hereby adjusted and amended by removing the recovery of the Indiana Utility Receipts

Tax, as set out in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, and made a part hereof.



Section 2.  The rates and charges for use of and services rendered by the municipally
owned electric utility as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto are hereby adopted effective
July 1, 2022.

Section 3.  The utility shall provide notice to all affected customers in each of the two
(2) billing cycles following the effective date of the rate adjustment, that the adjustment reflects
the repeal of the Utility Receipts Tax by the general assembly, and the amount of the adjustment.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by
the Common Council, approval by the Mayor, and publication as required by law.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGBURG,
INDIANA, THIS 24 DAYOF _Jv /& , 2022, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Nay Aye Abstain Absent
_ v GlenE. Kissling
_1/ Jeffrey L. Bounds
_/ Stephen C. McPherron

- Jose A. Dubon o _1[
_ _/ Timothy W. Wehr L L
TOTAL: o /
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF HUNTINGBURG, INDIANA

ATTEST

ﬁé%QZ¢¢§§/

Thomas A. Dippel, Clgl/(l?r/éas( er




Presented by me, the undersigned Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Huntingburg, to the
Mayor of said City for his approval on the X 2 day of T CAE , 2022,

ﬁZ/@?z&/

—Thomas A. Dippel, C reasurer

Approved by me, the undersigned Mayor of said City on the éﬁ day of JUAE
2022, at 'S¢ o’clock A M.

3

Q\Electric\URT.Adj.Ordinace2022



HUNTINGBURG MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ELECTRIC RATES AND CHARGES

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (1)
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE
MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE PER KWH:
FIRST 300 KWH OR LESS
NEXT 1,700 KWH
OVER 2,000 KWH

RESIDENTIAL, ELECTRIC SPACE HEATING (1)
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE

MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE PER KWH:
FIRST 300 KWH OR LESS
NEXT 500 KWH
OVER 800 KWH

COMMERCIAL AND SMALL INDUSTRIAL (1)
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE
MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE PER KWH:
FIRST 4,000 KWH OR LESS
OVER 4,000 KWH

LARGE POWER SERVICE (1)
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE
DEMAND CHARGE (PER KW)
ENERGY CHARGE (PER KWH), ALL

SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE (PER MONTH) (1)

WATTAGE RATED MERCURY VAPOR LAMPS

175 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP
250 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP
400 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP
1,000 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (PER MONTH) (1}

TYPE 1 Metal Halide and Sodium
TYPE2  Metal Halide

TYPE3  INCANDESCENT 300 WATT
TYPE4  METAL HALIDE 175 WATT
TYPE 1 LED

TYPE2 LED

TYPE 3 LED

CITY PARK LIGHTING (PER ANNUM) (1)
ALL PARK LIGHTING

DEFERRED PAYMENT CHARGES

METER TEST (AT REQUEST OF CUSTOMER)

RECONNECTION CHARGE

CONNECTION CHARGE
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
COMMERCIAL AND SMALL INDUSTRIAL
LARGE POWER SERVICE

175 Watt
150 Watt
175 Watt
157 Watt
95 Watt
26 Watt

$ 5:11

$  0.107477
0.099312
0.094209

$ 5:.11

§ 0.107477
0.099312
0.092168

$ 10.21

§  0.115642
0.099312

3 20.41
3.07
0.084003

$ 6.64
g8.16

13.27

26.54

h 9.94
4.35
3.73
4.35
6.45
3.46
2.56

=]

10,206.00

NON-RECURRING CHARGES

$

©@

$

10% OF FIRST $3.00,
3% OF EXCESS

COST, BUT NOT LESS
THAN $25.00

12.00 $ 12.00

200.00
400.00 OR $2.00 PER AMP., WHICHEVER IS GREATER
100.00 OR $2.00 PER AMP., WHICHEVER IS GREATER

(1) RATES ADJUSTED BY 1.39% TO REFLECT REPEAL OF THE UTILITY RECEIPTS TAX. THIS PERCENTAGE INCLUDES A 0.01%
REDUCTION TO ACCOUNT FOR GOVERNMENT SALES AND BAD DEBT EXPENSE.

EXHIBIT “A”



