TO Aut Book

CITY OF HUNTINGBURG, INDIANA ORDINANCE NO. 2022-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-35 TO ADJUST RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE ELECTRIC UTILITIY TO REFLECT THE REPEAL OF THE UTILITY RECEIPTS TAX BY HEA 1002-2022

WHEREAS, the current schedule of rates and charges for use of and services rendered by the municipally owned electric utility were established by Ordinance No. 2013-35 adopted December 12, 2013, and include the recovery of the Indiana Utility Receipts Tax heretofore imposed by I.C. 6-2.3 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, by HEA 1002-2022, the Indiana General Assembly has repealed the Indiana Utility Receipts Tax, and has mandated that every utility whose rates and charges include the recovery of the Indiana Utility Receipts Tax, adjust its rates and charges to reflect the repeal of said tax; and

WHEREAS, the City has retained O. W. Krohn & Associates, CPA to calculate the rate adjustment necessary to remove the amount of the Utility Receipts Tax from City's municipally owned electric utility rates and charges; and

WHEREAS, the adjustment to the rates and charges necessary to remove recovery of the Utility Receipts Tax has been calculated by O. W. Krohn & Associates, CPA, and is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Huntingburg, Indiana, as follows:

Section 1. The schedule of rates and charges for use of and services rendered by the municipally owned electric utility established by Ordinance No. 2013-35 adopted December 12, 2013, is hereby adjusted and amended by removing the recovery of the Indiana Utility Receipts Tax, as set out in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and made a part hereof.

Section 2. The rates and charges for use of and services rendered by the municipally owned electric utility as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto are hereby adopted effective July 1, 2022.

Section 3. The utility shall provide notice to all affected customers in each of the two (2) billing cycles following the effective date of the rate adjustment, that the adjustment reflects the repeal of the Utility Receipts Tax by the general assembly, and the amount of the adjustment.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, approval by the Mayor, and publication as required by law.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGBURG, INDIANA

By: Steven Schwinghamer, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

TOTAL:

Thomas A. Dippel, Clerk-Preasurer

Presented by me, the undersigned Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Huntingburg, to the
Mayor of said City for his approval on the 29 day of JUNE, 2022.
There me
Thomas A. Dippel, Class Treasurer
Approved by me, the undersigned Mayor of said City on the 29 day of $JUNE$,
2022, at <u>\$1,55</u> o'clock <u>A</u> .M.
Steven Schwinghamer, Mayor

Q\Electric\URT.Adj.Ordinace2022

HUNTINGBURG MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ELECTRIC RATES AND CHARGES

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (1)				
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE		\$	5.11	
MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE PER KWH:		_	3.1.1.1	
FIRST 300 KWH OR LESS		\$	0.107477	
NEXT 1,700 KWH			0.099312	
OVER 2,000 KWH			0.094209	
RESIDENTIAL, ELECTRIC SPACE HEATING (1)				
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE		\$	5.11	
MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE PER KWH:		•	5.11	
FIRST 300 KWH OR LESS		\$	0.107477	
NEXT 500 KWH		_	0.099312	
OVER 800 KWH			0.092168	
COMMERCIAL AND SMALL INDUSTRIAL (1)			22727	
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE PER KWH:		\$	10.21	
FIRST 4,000 KWH OR LESS		\$	0.115642	
OVER 4,000 KWH OK LESS		D.	0.113642	
7,000 1,000			0.099312	
LARGE POWER SERVICE (1)				
MONTHLY CONSUMER CHARGE		\$	20.41	
DEMAND CHARGE (PER KW)			3.07	
ENERGY CHARGE (PER KWH), ALL			0.084003	
SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE (PER MONTH) (1)				
WATTAGE RATED MERCURY VAPOR LAMPS				
175 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP		\$	6.64	
250 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP		The state of the s	8.16	
400 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP			13.27	
1,000 WATT LAMPS, PER LAMP			26.54	
MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (PER MONTH)	(1)			
TYPE 1 Metal Halide and Sodjum		•	0.04	
TYPE 2 Metal Halide 175 Wa	+	\$	9.94 4.35	
TYPE 3 INCANDESCENT 300 WATT 150 Wa			3.73	
TYPE 4 METAL HALIDE 175 WATT 175 Wa			4.35	
TYPE 1 LED 157 Wa			6.45	
TYPE 2 LED 95 Wa	t		3.46	
TYPE 3 LED 26 Wa	t		2.56	
CUTTLE A DAY A COURT OF COURT AND A COURT OF COU				
CITY PARK LIGHTING (PER ANNUM) (1) ALL PARK LIGHTING			10.206.00	
ALL PARK LIGHTING		\$	10,206.00	
NON-RECURRING CHARGES				
11011	ALECANTING CHINGLE			
DEFERRED PAYMENT CHARGES		10% OF	FIRST \$3.00,	
			OF EXCESS	
METER TEST (AT REQUEST OF CUSTOMER) COST, BUT NOT LESS				
THAN \$25.00				
RECONNECTION CHARGE	\$ 12.00	\$	12.00	
NECONIDE TON CHINGE	\$ 12.00	,	12.00	
CONNECTION CHARGE				
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE	\$ 200.00			
COMMERCIAL AND SMALL INDUSTRIAL		OR \$2.00 PER AMP., WHICHEVER		
LARGE POWER SERVICE	\$ 100.00	OR \$2.00 PER AMP., WHICHEVER	IS GREATER	

⁽¹⁾ RATES ADJUSTED BY 1.39% TO REFLECT REPEAL OF THE UTILITY RECEIPTS TAX. THIS PERCENTAGE INCLUDES A 0.01% REDUCTION TO ACCOUNT FOR GOVERNMENT SALES AND BAD DEBT EXPENSE.